Universiti Teknologi MARA (PERAK)

Electronic Counseling Appointment
System (e-CAPS) Using Round Robin
Sc¢heduling Technique

Norhayati Binti Romeli

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thank to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, | was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly,
my special thanks go to my supervisor, Miss Nur Hasni Binti Nasrudin who has
guided and gave me full support in order to complete this research. Without her ideas
and opinions, I may not be able to carry out this research. Therefore, all her kindness
for helping me in many ways during this research will not be forgotten. I also would
like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my CS600 and CS650
lectures, Madam Masurah Binti Mohammad and Sir Mohammed Imran Mohammed
Ariff.

Do not forget, also dedicated thankfulness to the individuals and the organizations,
especially Madam Che Manisah and Madam Akmarina Binti Abdul Rani for giving
the cooperation to fulfill my project and allowed to make project testing at the
Counseling Unit of UiTM (PERAK).

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents Romeli Bin Abd.Rane and
Jamaliah Binti Saad for their patience, supportive words and devotion that give me
the strength to carry out this research. Thank you for understanding my needs. [
always love you both, and you two are the first priority in my life.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my entire dearest friend, in
class ACS2306A who always helping me. Thank you for all your supports.



ABSTRACT

Balance of workload distribution among the employee or machine in an organization
was an effective management and this can help an organization by having a good
work schedule. This project focuses on developing a system that can auto assign
counselor to the counseling appointment that has been request by client. The
significance of this project is to enhance the management of counseling appointment
request. The objective of this project is to solve unbalance workload at UiTM
(PERAK) Counseling Unit and to build an auto assign of counselor by using the
method of Round Robin Scheduling Technique. To ensure the capability of this
project, the testing process has been conducted at the Counseling Unit and Kolej
Anggerik 1 of UiITM (PERAK). Thus, the effectiveness of this project also has been
evaluated through the distributed questionnaires. From the evaluation of survey, it
shows that the project objectives were successfully achieved. Then, result of survey
shows that 100% of the respondence had agreed to use e-CAPS as the counseling
appointment system. The result also shows that 100% of the counselors and 86.66%
of the students had agreed with the auto select of counselor for the appointment
request. As a conclusion, the system is able to give balance to the total appointment
assigned time among the counselors by using the Round Robin scheduling technique.
For the future work e-CAPS was proposed to be enhance with expansion of KRS and
Seminar module. Then, e-CAPS also can be added with chat room or forum as the
discussion room. Lastly, e-CAPS was suggested to be integrate with SIMS and iStaf
portal in order to retrieved the student and staff information.



CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.8
1.4
1.5

Introduction
Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objective

Project Scope

Research Significance

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2
29,

2.8
24

Introduction

Problem at Counseling Unit in UiTM Perak
Work-Related Stress

2.2.1 Mental Strain and Fatigue
Operation Scheduling

Concept of Round Robin

vi

PAGE

iii

v

vi

Xlii

xiii

o N N N OC R S

O 0 I3 N

10
11



2.5

2.6

2.7

RR Scheduling in Operating System
2.5.1 Implementation of RR in OS
2.5.2 Round Robin Analysis

Round Robin technique applied in LeadMaster Sales

Lead Distribution System

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

Introduction

Framework Overview
Research Framework

3.2.1 Gathering Information
3.2.2 Data Collection

3.2.3 System Design

3.2.4 System Development
3.2.5 Result and Analysis
Implementation

3.3.1 Hardware Requirement
3.3.2 Software Information

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: IMPLEMENTATION

4.0
4.1

Introduction

Time Quantum, Turnaround Time and Waiting
Time of RR in e-Caps

4.1.1 Time Quantum

4.1.2 Turnaround Time

4.1.3 Waiting Time

Vil

12
12
15
16

18

19
19
21
22
22
23
29
29
30
30
30
31

32
34

34
35
35



	Electronic Counseling AppointmentSystem (e-CAPS) Using Round RobinScheduling Technique
	SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.5 Research Significance


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Problem at Counseling Unit in UiTM (PERAK)
	2.2 Work-Related Stress
	2.2.1 Mental Strain and Fatigue

	2.3 Operation Scheduling
	2.4 Concept of Round Robin (RR)
	2.5 RR Scheduling in Operating System
	2.5.1 Implementation of RR in OS
	2.5.2 Round Robin Analysis

	2.6 Round Robin technique applied in LeadMaster Sales
	2.7 Summary


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Framework Overview
	3.2 Research Framework
	3.2.1 Gathering Information
	3.2.2 Data collection
	3.2.3 System Design
	3.2.4 System Development
	3.2.5 Result and Analysis

	3.3 Implementation
	3.3.1 Hardware Requirement
	3.3.2 Software Requirement

	3.4 Summary


	CHAPTER 4
	IMPLEMENTATION
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Time Quantum (TQ), Turnaround Time (TAT) and Waiting
	4.1.1 Time Quantum (TQ)
	4.1.2 Turnaround Time (TAT)
	4.1.3 Waiting Time (WT)

	4.2 Perform RR Scheduling Technique into e-CAPS
	4.2.1 Determination of Counselor Availability
	4.2.2 Steps in RR Scheduling Technique

	4.3 Adding New Task to the Counselor's Task Queue
	4.4 Appointment Waiting Time
	4.5 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)
	4.6 Summary


	CHAPTER 5
	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Result of Survey
	5.1.1 Comparison of survey result from counselor view
	5.1.2 Comparison of survey result from student view

	5.2 The objectives analysis and achievements
	5.3 Summary

	CHAPTER 6
	CONCLUSION
	6.0 Introduction
	6.1 System Benefits
	6.2 Limitation and Weakness
	6.3 Future Work
	6.3.1 e-CAPS expansion
	6.3.2 Chat room or forum
	6.3.3 Integrate with another system

	6.4 Summary


	References
	APPENDICES




