Universiti Teknologi MARA (PERAK)

Electronic Counseling Appointment System (e-CAPS) Using Round Robin Scheduling Technique

Norhayati Binti Romeli

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thank to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Miss Nur Hasni Binti Nasrudin who has guided and gave me full support in order to complete this research. Without her ideas and opinions, I may not be able to carry out this research. Therefore, all her kindness for helping me in many ways during this research will not be forgotten. I also would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my CS600 and CS650 lectures, Madam Masurah Binti Mohammad and Sir Mohammed Imran Mohammed Ariff.

Do not forget, also dedicated thankfulness to the individuals and the organizations, especially Madam Che Manisah and Madam Akmarina Binti Abdul Rani for giving the cooperation to fulfill my project and allowed to make project testing at the Counseling Unit of UiTM (PERAK).

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents Romeli Bin Abd.Rane and Jamaliah Binti Saad for their patience, supportive words and devotion that give me the strength to carry out this research. Thank you for understanding my needs. I always love you both, and you two are the first priority in my life.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my entire dearest friend, in class ACS2306A who always helping me. Thank you for all your supports.

ABSTRACT

Balance of workload distribution among the employee or machine in an organization was an effective management and this can help an organization by having a good work schedule. This project focuses on developing a system that can auto assign counselor to the counseling appointment that has been request by client. The significance of this project is to enhance the management of counseling appointment request. The objective of this project is to solve unbalance workload at UiTM (PERAK) Counseling Unit and to build an auto assign of counselor by using the method of Round Robin Scheduling Technique. To ensure the capability of this project, the testing process has been conducted at the Counseling Unit and Kolej Anggerik 1 of UiTM (PERAK). Thus, the effectiveness of this project also has been evaluated through the distributed questionnaires. From the evaluation of survey, it shows that the project objectives were successfully achieved. Then, result of survey shows that 100% of the respondence had agreed to use e-CAPS as the counseling appointment system. The result also shows that 100% of the counselors and 86.66% of the students had agreed with the auto select of counselor for the appointment request. As a conclusion, the system is able to give balance to the total appointment assigned time among the counselors by using the Round Robin scheduling technique. For the future work e-CAPS was proposed to be enhance with expansion of KRS and Seminar module. Then, e-CAPS also can be added with chat room or forum as the discussion room. Lastly, e-CAPS was suggested to be integrate with SIMS and iStaf portal in order to retrieved the student and staff information.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	х
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of Study	2
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objective	4
1.4	Project Scope	4
1.5	Research Significance	6

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction		
2.1	Problem at Counseling Unit in UiTM Perak		
2.2	Work-Related Stress		
	2.2.1 Mental Strain and Fatigue	9	
2.3	Operation Scheduling	10	
2.4	Concept of Round Robin	11	

2.5	RR Scheduling in Operating System	
	2.5.1 Implementation of RR in OS	12
	2.5.2 Round Robin Analysis	15
2.6	Round Robin technique applied in LeadMaster Sales	16
	Lead Distribution System	
2.7	Summary	18

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.0	Introduction		19
3.1	Framework Overview		19
3.2	Resear	ch Framework	21
	3.2.1	Gathering Information	22
	3.2.2	Data Collection	22
	3.2.3	System Design	23
	3.2.4	System Development	29
	3.2.5	Result and Analysis	29
3.3	Implei	nentation	30
	3.3.1	Hardware Requirement	30
	3.3.2	Software Information	30
3.4	Summary		31

CHAPTER FOUR: IMPLEMENTATION

4.0	Introduction	32
4.1	Time Quantum, Turnaround Time and Waiting	34
	Time of RR in e-Caps	
	4.1.1 Time Quantum	34
	4.1.2 Turnaround Time	35
	4.1.3 Waiting Time	35